
Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2019 or 2020 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott has adjusted their Catalog Values such that "Current" Catalog Values
reflect the actual current Retail Value (VF condition).  The Scott Value for MNH
is used where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot based on condition and true
quantity.  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum, quality,
duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The
"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot,  and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our Catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                 R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES
1 o 15 // 178,  Twelve Used Stamps (11 Diff.), 1855-75 Issues, Includes #17, 30A, 

87 & 151, Some Small Faults, Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . (P).... 1305.00 340.00
2 o, i 24 // 573, C2,  Issues of 1857-1923, 34 Stamps (25 Diff.), Mostly Used, Mixed 

Cond., Some with Faults and Some in Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . (P).... 2000.00 500.00
3 i 24, 35, Two Diff. Mint Stamps, 1857 & 1859 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 

Hinged, #24 is LH, AVG-Fine.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 350.00 150.00
4 o 28 "5 c. Red Brown, Type I" (1857 Issue), Sound Cond., 

Fine for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1050.00 500.00
5 o 32 "10 c. Green, Type II" (1857 Issue), Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 180.00 120.00
6 o, i 63, 166, 179,  Three Diff. Stamps, #179 is a Pair, #63 is Unused, LH, 

#166 & 179 are Used, AVG-Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 602.50 240.00
7 i, o 65, 155, 217,  Three Diff. Stamps, 1861-88 Issues, Sound Cond., #65 is Mint, 

Part OG, Paper Adhering to Gum, VF, #155 is Used, Fine and 
#217 is Mint, OG, Hinged, AVG.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 280.00

8 o 70, 70a,  "24 c. Red Lilac" & " 24 c. Brown Lilac", 1861 Issues, Used, 
Sound Cond., Typical AVG-Fine Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 625.00 300.00

9 i 76 "5 c. Brown" (1863 Issue), Unused, Appears to be Re-Gummed, 
Perf. Faults, AVG, Cat. Value is for No Gum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 100.00

10 i, o 94, 112 Two Diff., #94 is Mint, OG, HR, 1 Short Perf., #112 is Used, Sound 
Cond., AVG, Each with a 2019 "Alan Miller" Certificate. . . . . . . (P).... 480.00 180.00

11 o 112 // 121,  Group of 17 Used Stamps (6 Diff.), 1869 Issue, Mixed Cond., 
Some in Sound Cond., Some with Faults,  AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1671.00 360.00

12 i 189, 209,  Two Diff., 1879-82 Issues, Mint, OG, Dist. Gum on #189, 
#209 has a Small Thin Spot, F-VF, Each with a 2019 
"Alan Miller" Certificate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 340.00 130.00

13 i,ii 210 // 678,  Issues of 1883-1929, 4 Diff. Blks. of 4, Plus 21 Singles (11 Diff.), 
Includes #266 (x 11), Mint No Gum + #573 (No Gum), All Others 
with OG, Mixed Hinged & LH, a Few are MNH, AVG-VF. . . . . (P).... 1324.75 360.00

14 i,ii 230 // 237, 397-399,  Nine Mint Stamps (8 Diff.), 1893 & 1913 Issues, 
Mostly OG, #234 is No Gum, #230, One #236, 397 & 398 
are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 545.00 260.00

15 o 230 // 619,  Issues of 1893-1925, 66 Diff. Used Stamps, Many Better Items, 
Mostly Sound Cond., A Few with Typical Small Faults, #238 has 
Thin Spots, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1027.00 420.00

16 i,ii 285, 288 (x 2), 289, 325,  Five Mint Stamps (4 Diff.), 1898 & 1904 Issues, 
Mostly Sound Cond., #285 is MNH, Others have Dist. Gum, 
One #288 has a Couple Short Perfs., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 487.50 200.00

17 i,ii 296 // 715, 803-834, 859-893,  Includes 86 Diff. Stamps and 3 Blks. of 4, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly Hinged, #834 has Dist. OG, 
Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 738.45 360.00

18 i, o 368 // 618, PS6,  Eight Diff. Blks of 4 (or 6) Stamps Each, Mostly Sound Cond., 
Bottom Pair of #618 (with Tear) were Not Counted, Mint Stamps 
are OG, 15 are MNH, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 502.75 240.00

19 i,ii 658-679 (22), "Kansas & Nebraska" Sets Cmpt., 1929 Issues, Mint, 
Generally Sound Cond., OG, 13 are Hinged, Mostly LH, and 
9 are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 792.50 380.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           Scott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               Cat. Value       Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
20 i,ii 666, E1, E3, E6,  Four Diff. Stamps, Mixed Cond., #666 is OG (Hinged) and 

#E1 is MNH (Both with Light Creases), #E3 & E6 are Unused, 
No Gum, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1847.50 460.00

21 ii,i 704 // 921,  Issues of 1932-44,  92 Stamps, Includes 13 "Prexie" Coil Pairs & 
28 Blks. of 4, All Diff., Mint, Sound Cond., OG or NGAI, Includes 
7 Cmpt. Sets, "Prexie" Set and "Famous Americans" are MNH, 
Most Others are Hinged, Many LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 426.00 280.00

22 ii,i 1053 (x 3),  "$5.00 Hamilton", P# Single is MNH, One Single is OG, LH, the 
Other Single is MNH with Tiny Scuff on Left Edge, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 150.00 75.00

23 ii 2216-2219 (4), "Ameripex" Souv. Sheets, 1986 Issue, 15 Cmpt. Sets 
(in Original USPS Envelopes), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $118.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 390.00 160.00

24 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate The Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, 
Still in Original USPS Retail Wrap, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 80.00

25 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Sheets, Still 
in Original USPS Retail Wrap, Mounted in the Special USPS 
Commemorative Album, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 80.00

U.S.  AIRMAIL
26 i,ii C1 // C10a, QE4,  Issues of 1918-28, Includes 2 Singles, 3 Blks. of 4 & One 

Bklt. Pane, All Diff., Mint, OG, Sound Cond., Some are Hinged, 
#C1 (2 are MNH), #C4 and the #C10 Blk. are MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 660.00 320.00

27 ii C1-C3 (3),  Cmpt. Set, 1918 Issue, Mint, OG, Never Hinged but Each 
with Small Spot on Gum, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 180.00

28 o C1-C6 (6),  Cmpt. Set of Used (Pre-Cancelled) Stamps (#C5 & C6 with 
Small Faults), Plus 6 Other Used Stamps, All in Sound Cond., 
Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 344.00 180.00

29 i,ii C3 // C31,  Airmail Issues of 1918-44, 47 Total Mint Stamps, 25 Diff., OG, 
Mostly Sound Cond., #C3 and #C4 & one #C7 have Small Thin Spots, 
the #C18 and One #C22 are MNH, Others are Hinged, 
Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 491.25 300.00

30 ii C5 "16 c. Blue", MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 120.00 90.00
31 i C6 "24 c. Carmine", P# Single, Mint, OG, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . (P).... 65.00 + 60.00
32 ii,i C7 // C116,  Accumulation,  84 P# Blks., Mostly Diff., Plus #C7-C9 (Blks. of 4

 with P#), Plus 1 Bklt. Pane and 60 Diff. Singles (or Coil Pairs), 
All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00

33 i C10a Bklt. Pane (1927 Issue), Mint, OG, Hinged on Top Stamp, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 70.00 42.00

34 i C13 "65 c. Zepp.", Unused, No Gum, F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 80.00
35 i C13 "65 c. Zepp.", Mint, OG, VLH, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 130.00
36 i C14 "$1.30 Zepp.", Mint, OG, VLH, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 280.00
37 o C14 "$1.30 Zepp.", Used, P# Single, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 350.00 + 260.00
38 i C15 "$2.60 Zepp.", Mint, OG, VLH, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 525.00 400.00
39 i C18 "50 c. Zepp." (1933 Issue), Mint, OG, LH, Sound Cond., F-VF. . (P).... 45.00 30.00
U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
40 ii E7, E11, E13, F1, JQ1-JQ4,  Eight Diff. Stamps, 1908-25 Issues, Sound 

Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 892.50 300.00
U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
41 i RW7 // RW34,  Duck Stamps of 1940 // 1967, 13 Diff., Mostly Mint, OG, 

Hinged, #RW19 & RW26 are No Gum, A Few have Small 
Faults, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 890.00 280.00

U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
42 i,ii 548 // 893, J61,  P# Blks., 34 Diff., Issues of 1916-40, All Mint, OG, Generally 

Sound Cond., Mostly LH, Some are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 699.00 340.00
43 i 704-715 (12), "Washington Bicentennial", Cmpt. Set of P# Blks. of 4, All with 

Reduced Side Margins, OG, LH, F-VF, the Bottom Pair on Each 
Blk. is MNH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 282.90 160.00

44 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1925-92 Period, About 680 P# Blks. and Blks. of 4 
(on Stock Pages), Mostly 3 c. to 29 c. Denominations, Face Value is 
About $375.00, A Few Singles and No Gum Blks. were Not Counted 
in Face Value, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF (3. lbs.). . (P).... 375.00 F 480.00

U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
45 ii "AIRMAIL" & "LOVE" Issues, 14 Mint Sheets (11 Diff.), 31 c. to 80 c. 

Denominations, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $243.10. (P).... 243.10 F 300.00
46 ii "FIRST CLASS" Issues, 2000-07 Period, 18 Mint Sheets (7 Diff.), All are 

"First Class" (No Other Denomination), Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Original Face Values were 34 c., 37 c., 39 c. & 41 c. (Total Original 
Face Value was $324.60).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 945.60 550.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
47 ii "FIRST CLASS" Issues, No Other Denomination, 17 Mint Sheets (4 Diff.), 

11 are Semi-Postals, Plus 14 Booklets (13 Diff.), Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF, Original Face Value was $268.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P)... 268.80 F 340.00

48 ii "FOREVER" STAMPS,  15 Diff. Commemorative Sheets (2 of Each), All 
Are "Forever", Sound Cond., MNH, ,VF, Face Value is $321.20. (P).... 321.20 F 480.00

49 ii ACCUMULATION,  70 Mint Sheets (in Two Sheet File Folders), Mostly 
6 c. to 13 c. Denominations (Plus a Few 32 c. & 33 c. Sheets), 
Many Se-Tenants, Light Duplication, OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $348.78. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 348.78 F 440.00

50 ii B1 (x 10), B2 (x 14),  Semi-Postal Issues, Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $264.00 (Can be First Class Postage). . (P).... 480.00 360.00

51 ii C133 // C148, "Scenic American Landscapes", 11 Diff. Mint Sheets (20 Stamps 
Each), Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face Value is $158.40. . . . . . . . (P).... 158.40 F 220.00

52 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 1997-2000 Period, 16 Diff. 32 c. Sheets, 
Plus 29 (16 Diff.) 33 c. Sheets, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $285.35. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 285.35 380.00

53 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 1991-94 Period, 35 Diff. Mint Sheets, All 
29 c. Denominations, Includes 18 Se-Tenants, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $336.69. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 336.69 F 440.00

54 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 2007-09 Period, 37 Diff. Mint Sheets, 
41 c. & 42 c Denominations (12 are Se-Tenants), Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $303.92. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 303.92 F 420.00

55 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 1991-94 Period, 22 Diff. Mint Sheets (50 Stamps 
Each), All 29 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $319.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 319.00 F 400.00

56 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 1995-98 Period, 59 Diff. Mint Sheets, 
All 32 c. Denominations (23 are Se-Tenants), Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $482.24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 482.24 F 600.00

57 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 1991-94 Period, 24 Diff. Mint Sheets (50 Stamps 
Each), All 29 c. Denominations, No "Christmas" of "Love" Issues, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $348.00. . . . . . . . (P).... 348.00 F 440.00

58 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues 2001-02 Period, 41 Mint Sheets (25 Diff.), 
All 34 c. Denominations (12 are Se-Tenants), Sound Cond., MNH, 
VF, Face Value is $278.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 278.80 F 360.00

59 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues of 1976-2010,  32 Total Mint Sheets (18 Diff.), 
All but One are Se-Tenants, Includes "Nature of America" Panes #1-12 
(2 of Each), Also One Matted Pane of "Daffy Duck", Sound Cond., 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $151.10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 151.10 F 200.00

60 ii HIGH DENOMINATIONS, Six Mint Sheets (3 Diff.), $1.00 and $5.00 Values,
1987-2012 Issues, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face is $160.00. . . . (P).... 160.00 F 220.00

61 ii NON-DENOMINATIONAL Issues, 30 Mint Sheets (6 Diff.), Postage Values of 
1 c., 4 c., 29 c. & 32 c., Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $411.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 411.00 F 440.00

62 ii REGULAR Issues, 1994-2011 Period, 44 Diff. Mint Sheets (20 Stamps each), 
Denominations from 1 c. to 86 c., Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $366.80. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 366.80 F 480.00

63 ii REGULAR Issues, "Distinguished Americans", 13 Diff. Mint Sheets (2 of Each), 
10 c. to 87 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $293.20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 293.20 F 380.00

64 ii REGULAR Issues, 17 Diff. Mint Sheets (100 Stamps Each), Denominations 
from 1 c. to 42 c., Sound Cond., MNH, VF, Face is $171.00. . . . (P).... 171.00 F 220.00

U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
65 ii FOLDED BOOKLETS (with Covers), 45 Diff., Mostly 22 c. to 32 c. Values, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $222.69. . . . . . . . (P).... 222.69 F 280.00
66 ii FOLDED BOOKLETS (with Covers),  44 Diff., Mostly 22 c. to 32 c. Values, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $198.06. . . . . . . . (P).... 198.06 F 260.00
67 ii FOLDED BOOKLETS (with Covers), 69 Total (About 60 Diff.), All 5 c. to 

29 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $213.46. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 213.46 F 260.00

68 ii NEVER FOLDED BOOKLETS,  51 Diff., 22 c. to 37 c. & 55 c. Denominations, 
Many are 29 c. to 33 c. Values, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $282.59. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 282.59 F 340.00

69 ii NEVER FOLDED BOOKLETS,  52 Items, Mostly Diff., All Self-Adhesives, 
20 c. to 44 c. Denominations (Includes One 55 c.), Sound Cond., 
MNH, Face Value is $276.56. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 276.56 F 340.00

U.S.  POSTAL STATIONERY
70 ii UX200-UX219 (20),  "Civil War", Cmpt. Set of 20 Diff. Postal Cards in Original 

USPS Package (x 19), Unused, VF Cond., Original Retail 
Price was $151.05. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 665.00 220.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
71 o CERTIFICATES,  Receipts and Documents, 23 Misc. Items, 1913-50 Period, 

Good Variety, All Diff., Mostly F-VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 70.00
U.S.  SOUVENIR PAGES
72 o SOUVENIR PAGES,  Accumulation of 584 Pages (About 500 Diff.), 1976-98 

Period, Some Better Items, Clean, Sound Cond., VF (9. lbs.). . . . (P).... 1800.00 E 500.00
CONFEDERATE STATES
73 o, i ACCUMULATION,  14 Stamps Plus 8 U.S. Revenue Stamps, Mixed Cond., 

Some Faulty,  #3 (Cat. $750.00) is Offered "As Is", AVG-VF. . . (P).... 1600.00 E 240.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

74 ii,i ACCUMULATION, 1926-52 Period, Airmail Issues, 2 P# Blks., 2 Bklt. Panes, 
1 Bklt., 1 Coil Strip and 93 Stamps, All in Sound Cond., OG, 
Over 50% are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

75 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  69 Mint Stamps (47 Diff.), Pre-1940 Issues, All in Sound 
Cond., OG, Mixed LH & MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 984.50 500.00

76 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  About 3,500 Total Stamps (in a Stock Book) + a Few Mint 
Sheets, Mostly 1 c. to 29 c. Denominations, Some Better Items, Includes 
Some Bulk Rate, Non-Profit and Other Special Rate Stamps, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Mint, OG, Mixed Hinged & MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value Estimated at Over $200.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 F 300.00

77 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  About 3,000 Mint Stamps (Est.), Includes Singles, P# Blks., 
Coil Strips & Blks., Mostly 1 c. to 45 c. Denominations, Total Face 
Value is About $550.00, Some Better Items, Some Used and "Special Rate" 
Stamps were Not Counted in the Face Value, Generally Sound Cond., 
OG, Many MNH, F-VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 550.00 F 750.00

78 o, i ACCUMULATION,  About 200 Stamps, Mostly Pre-1945 Issues, Many are 
Back-of-Book, Mixed Mint & Used, with Duplication, Some Better 
Items, Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

79 ii ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 3 c. to 10 c. Denominations, Mostly Commem., 
Includes P# & "Zip" Blks., Strips, Blks., Pairs and Singles, Generally 
Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is About $330.00 (3. lbs.). (P).... 330.00 F 400.00

80 ii ACCUMULATION,  Few Thousand Stamps, Includes P# Blks., Strips, Blks., 
Singles, Etc., Many are 13 c. to 22 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $417.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 417.00 F 500.00

81 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,200 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Incl. 
20 c., 22 c., 25 c. & 29 c. Values (300 of each), OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $288.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 288.00 F 340.00

82 ii ACCUMULATION,  Includes 21 Full Mint Sheets, Plus Many P# Blks., Strips 
& Multiples (Mostly 8 c. to 18 c.), Plus Some Dollar Value P# Blks., 
Includes $90.00 Face Value in Non-Denominational Stamps (Mostly 
"B Rate"), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Contained in Mint File 
Folders and Sheet Files, Total Face Value is $564.00 (4. lbs.). . . (P).... 564.00 F 650.00

83 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,100 Stamps, Counted per Hundred (in Glassines), 
29 c. to 37 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P),,,, 341.00 F 400.00

84 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,500 Stamps, Counted per Hundred (in Glassines), 
13 c. to 25 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . (P).... 278.00 F 340.00

85 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,300 Stamps, Counted per Hundred (in Glassines), 
All 13 c. Denominations, Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All are 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $169.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 169.00 F 200.00

86 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,200 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Incl.
10 c., 13 c., 15 c., 20 c., 22 c. and 29 c. Denominations (200 of 
Each), OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 218.00 F 260.00

87 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,000 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Incl.
20 c. & 22 c. Denominations (500 of each), Sound Cond., OG, Nearly 
All are MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $210.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 210.00 F 240.00

88 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,100 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, 
11 Diff. Denominations (10 c. up to 40 c.), Sound Cond., OG, 
Mostly MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $241.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 241.00 F 280.00

89 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  4,900 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Includes 
4 c. (x 1,400), 6 c. (x 2,000), 7 c. (x 200), 8 c. (x 1,200) and 9 c. (x 100), 
OG, Some Hinged but Mostly MNH, F-VF, Face is $295.00. . . . (P).... 295.00 F 300.00

90 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,800 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Includes 
10 c., 13 c., 15 c., 20 c., 22 c and 29 c. Denominations (300 of each), 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $327.00. . (P).... 327.00 F 380.00
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U.S.  MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE  (Cont.)
91 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,600 Stamps, Counted per Hundred in Glassines, Incl. 

8 c., 10 c., 11 c. & 18 c. (100 of each), 15 c. (x 900) and 20 c. (x 300), 
Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All MNH, F-VF, Face is $242.00. . . . (P).... 242.00 F 280.00

92 ii HIGH DENOMINATIONS,  Seven P# Blks. of 4, Plus 3 Coil Strips of 5 + 
8 Singles, All $1.00 to $16.25 Denominations, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $216.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 216.00 F 320.00

93 ii,i HIGH DENOMINATIONS,  Singles and P# Blks., $1.00, $2.00 and $5.00 
Denominations, Nearly All are in Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
One “$5.00 Hamilton” is Re-Gummed, Face Value is $108.00. . . (P).... 108.00 F 170.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

94 o BOX LOT #1 (11. lbs.) Contains Stamps Off Paper, Almost All Regular Issues, 
Not Sorted, Over 40,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Used, Some Typical 
Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

95 ii,o BOX LOT #2 (17. lbs.) Contains Misc Mint & Used Stamps, Includes 13 Mint 
Year Sets (1977-92 Period) + a Bi-Centennial Collection + an Accum.
P# Blks. & Blks. of 4 (Mostly MNH) + Some Misc Items, Total Face  
of the Mint Stamps is Over $85.00, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

96 C, o BOX LOT #3 (17. lbs.) Contains 135 Diff. "Fleetwood" Proof Cards (1977-80 
Period) + 21 Souv. Pages (1979-80) + About 50 "Statue of Liberty"
F.D.C.'s, with Duplic. (1985-94 Period) + 52 Diff. "United We Stand" 
F.D.C.'s (World Wide) + Over 100 Misc. Covers, Mostly F-VF. . (P).... .... 150.00

97 o BOX LOT #4 (10. lbs.) Contains Over 7,000 Stamps, Off Paper, Almost All are 
Used, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, On Stock Cards or Hinged on Pages, 
Some Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

98 C, i BOX LOT #5 (2 lbs.) Contains "Sports" Topical Material, Over 50 Items, Incl. 
Covers, Cards, Postal Cards & Misc. Items, Mostly F-VF Cond.. (P).... .... 150.00

99 o, L BOX LOT #6 (16. lbs.) Contains Over 5,500 Stamps, Almost All Used, 1800's to 
2002 Period, Includes a Few Unused (No Gum), Some Heavy Duplic., 
Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF, Also Includes "Scott U.S. Spec. Cat." 
(2015 Ed.) & "Encyclopedia of U.S. Stamps". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

U.S.  COVERS

100 C "BIRDS & FLOWERS", 1982 Issue, Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. F.D.C.'s + "Wildlife", 
1987 Issue, Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Postal Commem.
Soc. Cachet & Mounted in P.C.S. Albums, Typed Addr., 
VF Cond. (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.00 E 70.00

101 C C3 on Cover (Aerial League of America), June 3, 1918, "First Trip" Cancel 
(New York to Boston), Includes Letter Describing this First Flight, 
Corner of Envelope (with Stamp) was Torn Off & Replaced.. . . . (P).... .... 150.00

102 C C7 (x 2) + C21, on Cover, "First Flight, Fam 19", San Francisco to New Caledonia, 
July 12, 1940, with Cachet, Slight Tearing on Back Side, F-VF .. (P).... .... 40.00

103 C C7-C9 (3),  Cmpt. Set on Cover, "First Flight, Fam 18", New York to Horta, 
May 20, 1939 , with Cachet, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 50.00

104 C C14 on "First Round Trip" Graf Zeppelin Cover, May 22, 1930, with 
Appropriate Cachets, VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 + 300.00

105 C C18 on Graf Zeppelin Flight Cover, Miami to Chicago, Oct. 6, 1933, with 
"Century of Progress" Cachet, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 80.00 + 60.00

106 C C24 on F.D.C., May 16, 1939, with "FSC" Cachet, Typed Addr., VF. (P).... .... 50.00
107 C, i ACCUMULATION,  Covers, Picture Post Cards, Postal Stationery (Some 

Unused) + Misc. Items, Over 700 Total Items, Includes Many F.D.C.'s 
(Some are No Cachet), Includes Some World Wide Items, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF (12. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

UNITED NATIONS  LARGE LOTS

108 ii COLLECTION,  1951-87 Period, Includes 713 Stamps + 16 Souv. Sheets + 32 
"Flag" Mini-Sheets + 46 Souv. Cards, All Diff., All MNH, Sound Cond., 
Mounted on "White Ace" Pages, Contained in 3 W.A. Binders (with Slip 
Cases), the #38 S/Sheet is Second Printing, Mostly VF (17. lbs.). (P).... .... 400.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

109 o, i BOX LOT #1 (24. lbs.) Contains a World Wide Collection, Hinged on "Minkus" 
Pages, Over 6,000 Diff. Stamps (Est.), Pre-1973 Issues, Wide Variety, 
Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00
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WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS  (Cont.)
110 o, i BOX LOT #2 (12. lbs.) Over 8,200 Diff. Stamps, World Wide, Hinged on Album 

Pages, Mostly Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00
111 ii,o BOX LOT #3 (14. lbs.) Contains World Wide Stamps, Most are MNH, Includes 

Russia, Israel & USA, Plus Some Misc. Items, the Face Value of the Mint 
USA is Over $325.00, F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

112 ii,o BOX LOT #4 (2. lbs.) Contains MNH Canada (Face Value About $260.00, 
Canadian) + Some Australia & New Zealand Stamps on Sales Pages 
(Mostly Used), About 800 Total Stamps, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00

113 o, i BOX LOT #5 (11. lbs.) Contains Two "Scott International Jr." Albums + Misc. 
Stamps Sorted in Glassines, About 2,600 Total Stamps, Mixed Mint & 
Used, Some Mixed Cond., Most are F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

114 C,o,i BOX LOT #6 (6. lbs.) Contains Covers & Post Cards (Over 250 Items) + a Few 
Hundred World Wide Stamps + Vatican City "Aerogrammes" (17 Items, 
Mostly Unused) + Tibet Buddhist Documents (25 Items, 1890's Period) 
+ a Few Misc Items, Typical Mixed Cond., Most are F-VF.. . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

115 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 3,900 Stamps, Mostly Sorted on Stock Pages, Mixed 
Mint & Used, Mostly Europe & European Colonies, Some Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination (3.5 lbs.). (P).... 2600.00 E 550.00

116 i AIRMAIL Issues of 1922-52,  85 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Better Cmpt. Sets, 
New Caledonia #204 has a Small Thin, All Others are Sound Cond., 
OG, Hinged, Many are LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 990.15 500.00

117 i, o AIRMAIL Issues, 1919-36 Period, Collection of About 680 Diff. Stamps, Mostly 
Hinged in a Two Volume Set of "Scott International Air Post Albums" 
(1936 Ed.), Nearly All Mint, Many Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, F-VF (14.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 E 500.00

118 ii COLLECTION,  Over 1,240 Stamps, All MNH, OG, Includes 22 Souv. Sheets 
& Some New Issue Folders, Mostly All Diff., World Wide, Includes 
Many Topical Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

119 ii,o CONSIGNMENT REMAINDER,  About 800 Diff. Stamps, Includes 324 Malta, 
170 Dahomey, 42 French Africa & 272 Indian States, Mixed Mint 
(Many are MNH) and Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. (P).... 600.00 + 240.00

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
120 ii,o "EUROPA" Topical Collection, 1956-80 Period, 880 Diff. Stamps + 5 Souv. 

Sheets, Mounted on "Palo" Pages, 1956-57 Issues are Hinged (Incl. 
A Few Used), All Other Stamps are MNH, OG, Many Years Cmpt., 
Sound Cond., F-VF (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 E 550.00

121 ii,i "MALARIA" Topical Collection, 1962-63 Period, About 365 Diff. Stamps + 
33 Diff. S/S’s, All Cmpt. Sets, All Mint (Appear to be Mostly MNH), 
Mounted on 'White Ace" Pages, Highly Cmpt. for the Period (Includ.
Imperf. Varieties), Sound Cond., F-VF (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

CANADA

122 o 5 "6 p. Slate Gray" (1855 Issue), Used, Cut Close at Left, 
Otherwise Sound Cond., Close to Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 500.00

123 o 9 "7 ½ p. Green" (1857 Issue), Used, Cut Close, Otherwise 
Sound Cond., Close to Fine, SCV is $3500.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3500.00 1000.00

124 o 11 "½ p. Rose", Perf. 12 (1858 Issue), Used, Some Blunt Perfs., 
Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1900.00 600.00

125 i,ii 53, 54, 57, 60,  Four Diff. Mint Stamps, 1897 Jubilee Issue, 3 c. is OG, 
MNH, Others are OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 695.00 240.00

126 i 58-60 (3), "Jubilee" (1897 Issue), Mint, OG, Hinged, #58 with Tiny Spot 
on Left Margin, Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 925.00 300.00

127 i 66-73 (8),  Cmpt. Set, 1897-98 Issue, Mint, OG, Hinged, Some with HR, 
Sound Cond., Just F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1405.00 460.00

128 i 89-93, 90A (6 Diff.), 1903 Issue, Mint, OG, Hinged, #89 with Small Thin, 
Otherwise Sound Cond., Just F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1115.00 300.00

129 i 94 "20 c. King Edward" (1904 Issue), Mint, OG, Hinged, Sound Cond., 
F-VF, SCV is $800.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 800.00 300.00

130 i 96-103 (8), "Tercentenary" (1908 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Mint, OG, Hinged, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 998.00 400.00

131 i 149-161 (13),  Cmpt. Set, 1928-29 Issues, Mint, OG, Hinged, Many are LH, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 824.00 300.00

132 i E1-E11, EO1-EO2,  Special Delivery Stamps of 1898-1950, 13 Diff., Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 496.50 200.00
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CANADA  (Cont.)
133 i,ii J1-J40, Postage Due Issues of 1906-78 Cmpt., Mint, 41 Diff. Stamps, 

Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 498.75 240.00
134 i O1-O4, O6-O11, "Official" Set of 1949-50 (10 Diff.), Cmpt., Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 356.00 140.00
135 i, ii O12-O49, Issues of 1950-63, 41 Diff. Mint Stamps, Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound, 

#O25 has a Small Thin Spot, OG, Mixed LH & MNH, F-VF. . . . (P).... 278.30 120.00
WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION
136 ii FWH1 // FWH12,  1985-96 Period, 17 Stamps (Each in Cmpt. Booklet), 11 Diff., 

Sound, OG, MNH, VF, Original Cost was $114.50 (Canadian). . (P).... 114.50 F 150.00
CANADA LARGE LOTS
137 C "THE STORY OF CANADA", Four Albums (with Slip Covers), Containing 

82 Diff. Panels, Each with F.D.C. (with Gold Foil Cachet) + a Mint 
Stamp and Historical Information, VF Cond., Panels Measure 
10 in. x 11.3 in., Interesting (18. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

CANADIAN  COVERS
138 C FIRST FLIGHT COVERS,  1928-39 Period, 234 Total Covers, Mostly Diff., 

All with Cachets, Variety of Stamps, Mostly F-VF Cond. (3. lbs.). (P).... .... 340.00
NEWFOUNDLAND
139 i C2, C3,  Two Diff., 1919 & 1921 Issues, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 

Hinged, #C3 is LH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 350.00 200.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
AFARS AND ISSAS
140 i,ii COLLECTION,  104 Diff. Stamps, Plus 2 Deluxe Sheets and 10 Proofs, Sound,

Mint, OG, Some LH, Many are MNH, VF, 1967-77 Issues.. . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 360.00
AITUTAKI
141 i,ii COLLECTION,  About 470 Stamps, Almost All are Mint (Some are MNH), 

1903-95 Period, Many Cmpt. Sets & Better Items, Mostly F-VF.. (P).... .... 340.00
ALBANIA
142 o 27c, 30a, 31a, 31c, 33a,  Five Diff. Used Blks. of 4, All are Color Errors, 

1913 Issue, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 680.00 280.00
143 i, o 41-46 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 1914 Issue, #44 & 45 are Used, Other 4 Mint,  #43 is 

No Gum, Others OG, Hinged, #46 with One Short Perf., F-VF.. . (P).... 330.00 100.00
144 i, o 84 // 140,  Issues of 1919-21, 45 Stamps (44 Diff.), Mixed Mint & Used, Incl.

8 Stamps Missing Ovpts. (Varieties Not Listed by Scott), Mostly 
Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 E 400.00

145 o C54-C63 (10),  Cmpt. Sets, 1950-53 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . (P).... 419.95 240.00
146 i, o COLLECTION,  1922-30 Period, 233 Stamps (146 Diff.), Some Present Both 

Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 950.00 480.00

147 i, o COLLECTION,  1936-51 Period, About 220 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & 
Used, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, 
Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1020.00 500.00

148 i, o COLLECTION,  1965-74 Period, 763 Stamps + 17 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 
Cmpt. Sets, Nearly All Mint, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, 
Nearly All LH, a Few MNH, F-VF (4. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 600.00

149 i, o COLLECTION,  1953-64 Period, 332 Stamps + 10 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 
Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Mint, Includes a Few Imperf. Sets, Sound Cond., 
Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, Some MNH, F-VF (2. lbs.). . . (P).... 980.00 E 500.00

150 i, o COLLECTION,  1974-86 Period, About 550 Diff. Stamps and 17 Diff. Souv. 
Sheets, Mostly Mint (with Many MNH), Some are C.T.O., Sound 
Cond., All Cmpt. Sets, VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1150.00 E 600.00

AUSTRALIA
151 i, o ACCUMULATION,  1913-82 Period, About 1,300 Stamps, Mixed Mint & 

Used, Mostly Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, Many Better Items, F-VF (3. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 500.00

152 o, i COLLECTION,  1913-86 Period, About 950 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Used up to 
1970, then Mostly Mint to 1986 (Includes) Many MNH, Many 
Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

AUSTRALIAN STATES
153 o, i COLLECTION,  About 300 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Used, Many Better Singles, 

Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00
AUSTRIA
154 o, i COLLECTION,  1858-1935 Period, About 1,350 Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 

Some Present as Mint & Used, Some Cmpt. Sets and Better Items, Many 
Back-of-Book Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 + 240.00

BAHAMAS
155 ii COLLECTION,  1986-90 Period, 76 Diff. Blks. of 4 Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 970.00 480.00
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BAHAMAS  (Cont.)
156 ii COLLECTION,  1991-94 Period, 100 Diff. Multiples (Mostly Blks. of 4 Stamps), 

Mostly Cmpt. Sets (but Missing #724), Sound, OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 1130.00 550.00
157 ii COLLECTION,  1995-98 Period,  78 Diff. Blks. (or Multiples) of 4 Stamps, 

Incl. Some Pairs, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 925.00 460.00
158 ii COLLECTION,  1999-2002 Period, 94 Diff. Multiples (Mostly Blks. of 4), 

Some Strips of 5, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. (P).... 1049.00 500.00
159 ii,i COLLECTION,  1954-87 Period, 480 Diff. Stamps and 49 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 

All Cmpt Sets, Almost All are Mint, OG, All Sound Cond., Some Earlier 
Issues are LH, Most are MNH, F-VF, Includes a Few Stamps with 
Inverted Watermarks (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1075.00 600.00

BATUM
160 i 25 "50 r. on 1 k. Orange", Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . . . . . (P).... 975.00 300.00
161 ii 29 "50 r. on 4 k. Carmine", Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, 

Cat. Value for Hinged is $1,500.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3000.00 E 600.00
BOLIVIA
162 i AIRMAIL,  Issues of 1924-45,  39 Diff. Mint Stamps, Includes 4 Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 576.00 320.00
BOTSWANA
163 ii COLLECTION,  1990-96 Period, 75 Diff. Blks. of 4, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 

Plus 9 Diff. Strips of 5, Plus 9 Blks. of 10 (#522-530), Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1022.00 600.00

BRAZIL
164 i 3 "90 r. Black", 1843 Issue, Unused, No Gum, Tiny Edge Thin, Light 

Stain on Left Side (But Appears to be Unused), AVG-Fine, 
SCV for Used is $1300.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 4000.00 400.00

165 C AIRMAIL COVERS,  Collection of 136 Diff., Mostly 1930-50 Period, Includes 
23 Censored Covers, Mostly Sent to USA, Wide Variety of Diff. Stamps 
& Postal Markings, Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
166 i, o COLLECTION,  Two "Scott Specialty" Albums, with Pages for Great Britain 

and the British Commonwealth (Europe and Oceania), Contains About 
1,700 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on the Pages, Pre-1968 Issues, Mixed Mint 
& Used, Some Better Sets & Singles, Generally Sound Cond., 
AVG-VF, Albums VF Cond. & Useful for Expansion (12. lbs.). . (P).... .... 420.00

BURKINA FASO  (UPPER VOLTA)
167 ii COLLECTION,  1959-74 Period, 193 Diff. Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, 

Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 304.40 140.00
CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
168 o, i COLLECTION,  1853-91 Period, 35 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Nearly All Used, 

Includes Used #2, 4, 16-20, 24-37, 32a & 39, Also Incl. Griqualand 
West, #83 (Unused, No Gum), Typical Mixed Cond., Some with 
Small Faults, Most in Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 726.00 200.00

CEYLON
169 i, o COLLECTION,  1903-72 Period, 288 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Mostly Mint, 

Many Cmpt. Sets and Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . (P).... 980.00 480.00
170 o COLLECTION,  1903-52 Period, 61 Diff. Used Stamps (Includes Some Die 

Types and Perf. Varieties), Several Better, Generally Sound Cond., 
A Few have Small Perf. Faults, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 868.00 360.00

REPUBLIC OF CHINA (TAIWAN)
171 i,ii COLLECTION,  1955-70 Period, 135 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets + 3 Souv. 

Sheets, All Mint, Sound Cond., OG or NGAI, Mostly LH, Some 
(Including #1284-1301) are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 696.90 400.00

CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
172 ii 1974-1980 (7),  Cmpt. Set with Souv. Sheet (1985 Issue), MNH, OG, VF. (P).... 58.80 46.00
173 ii COLLECTION,  1997-99 Period, 203 Diff. Single Stamps, Plus 191 Diff. Blks. 

of 4 and 70 S/S’s (or Mini-Sheets), Includes Duplication, All Mounted 
on Pages, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., MNH, F-VF (7. lbs.). . . (P).... 1300.00 800.00

COLOMBIA
174 i AIRMAIL,  Issues of 1920-39,  55 Diff. Mint Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., Includes #C11, C12-C16, C38-C50, C53 & C54, 
OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1219.00 650.00

CYRENAICA
175 i,ii AIRMAIL  Issues of 1930-34, 57 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Includes 

#C1-C5 and #C20-C23, MNH, Plus #C12-C19 Hinged and Tripolitania, 
#C4-C7 and #C43-C48, MNH, Plus #C8-C43 and #C38-C42 Hinged, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Tripolitania #C13 has a Pulled Perf., Hinged 
Stamps are Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 915.50 500.00

176 i,ii COLLECTION,  1923-50 Period, 156 Diff., Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., #16
is No Gum, Others OG, Mostly LH, Some MNH, Mostly F-VF. . (P) 2385.00 900.00
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CYPRUS
177 ii COLLECTION,  1990-2003 Period, 157 Diff. Blks. (or Multiples) of 4 Stamps 

Each, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (2.5 lbs.). . . (P).... 1754.00 900.00
178 i COLLECTION,  1949-72 Period, 202 Stamps and 6 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 

Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 616.60 320.00
179 ii,o COLLECTION,  1934-98 Period, About 500 Diff. Stamps + 13 Souv. Sheets, 

Mounted on Pages, About 30 are Used & 35 are Hinged (OG), the 
Rest are MNH (Includ. All 1962-98 Issues), Sound Cond., F-VF. (P).... 1120.00 440.00

DUBAI
180 ii,i COLLECTION,  1963-72 Period, 233 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Appears to be a Cmpt. Collection (Including S.G. #101-104), Sound 
Cond., OG, Many are MNH, Some are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 760.00 480.00

EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES
181 i 51, 53, Plus Kenya, Uganda & Tanzania,  #1-7 (7), Nine Diff. Mint Stamps, 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Top 3 Values are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 165.90 90.00
ECUADOR
182 i,ii COLLECTION,  1929-48 Period, 72 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Mostly 

Airmails, Sound Cond. (Except for #C56, Small Thin), OG, Mostly LH, 
Some are MNH (#C16-C22), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 966.60 500.00

ERITREA
183 i, o COLLECTION,  1892-1934 Period, 264 Stamps (About 234 Diff.), Some Present 

Both Mint & Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Many Cmpt. Sets, Mint Stamps 
are OG, Mostly Hinged, Many LH, a Few are MNH, AVG-VF. . (P).... 5800.00 E 1700.00

EUROPE
184 o, i ACCUMULATION, Over 4,600 Stamps, Mostly All Diff., Hinged on Pages or 

Sorted on Stock Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Some Typical Mixed 
Cond., but Mostly Sound, Mostly F-VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1800.00 + 420.00

FALKLAND ISLANDS
185 o 12, 14, 22-25, 30-34, 41-43, 45, 46, MR1-MR3, Issues of 1894-1924, 

19 Diff. Used Stamps, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 449.35 200.00
186 ii COLLECTION,  1984-94 Period, 223 Stamps, Plus 95 Blks. of 4, Plus 9 S/S’s 

and 2 Bklts., Mostly Diff., Some Duplication, All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (3.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1146.45 600.00

187 ii COLLECTION,  1999-2003 Period, 83 Stamps, Plus 69 Blks. of 4 and 9 S/S’s, 
Mostly Diff., Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (2. lbs.). (P).... 1332.85 700.00

FIJI
188 i 16 // 58,  Issues of 1871-93, 19 Diff., All Mint or Unused, Some No Gum, 

Hinged, Mostly Sound, Some with Typical Perf. Faults, AVG-VF. (P).... 1146.50 400.00
189 o 39 // 103,  1877-1927 Period, 22 Diff. Used Stamps, #91 with Revenue Cancel, 

Mostly Sound Cond., a Few with Perf. Faults, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . (P).... 273.60 100.00
190 ii COLLECTION,  1977-2002 Period, About 550 Stamps + 39 Souv. Sheets 

(or Mini-Sheets), Nearly All Diff., Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 600.00

191 ii COLLECTION,  1997-2003 Period, 143 Diff. Blks. (or Strips) of 4 Stamps 
Each, Includes #788 // 978, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, VF (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 998.30 500.00

192 ii COLLECTION,  1979-96 Period, 125 Diff. Blks. of 4 (Some with Gutters 
Between), Includes #405 // 475, 625 // 785 and B5-B6, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 939.00 + 500.00

193 i COLLECTION,  1916-77 Period, About 294 Diff. (Plus a Few Duplicates), 
Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . (P).... 930.00 500.00

FINLAND
194 C C1 on Picture Post Card (Zeppelin Photo), Tied by Sept. 24, 1930 "Helsinki" 

C.D.S. Cancel, First Day for #C1, with Cachet, Baltic Sea Flight to 
Germany, Small Scuffs on Photo Side of Card, Otherwise VF.. . . (P).... 300.00 + 280.00

FRANCE
195 i C15 "50 f. Monoplane", Mint, Sound Cond., Disturbed OG, VF. . . . . (P).... 625.00 260.00
196 i, o COLLECTION,  Includes Some Colonies, Accumulation of Over 1,000 Stamps, 

Mint & Used, Sorted in Envelopes, Good Variety, Mostly Diff., Includes 
Early Issues to the 1960's, the Better Sets & Singles Alone Catalog Over 
$1,000.00, Some are MNH, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 400.00

FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA
197 i,ii B10, B11, CB6 (3), "Red Cross" Ovpts. Set Cmpt., 1943 Issue, Mint, Sound, 

OG, #B10 is MNH, Other Two have Dist. Gum, F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 567.50 300.00
198 i, o COLLECTION,  1936-58 Period, 213 Diff. Stamps, 9 Stamps are Used, 

All Others are Mint, Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., 
OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 927.60 500.00

FRENCH INDIA
199 i 22 "15 c. on 25 c.", 1903 Issue, Mint, OG, Hinged, Some Short Perfs., 

UR Corner Fault (Repaired), Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 125.00 30.00
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FRENCH POLYNESIA
200 ii 546-551, 563 // 743,  Twelve Diff. Mini-Sheets (Mostly 10 Stamps Each), 

#667 and #730 (20 Stamps Each), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. (P).... 457.50 240.00
201 ii 560-562 (3),  Cmpt. Set, as Cmpt. Sheets (10 Stamps each), Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, VF, 1991 Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 530.00 260.00
202 ii COLLECTION,  1999-2003 Period, 85 Diff. Multiples (Nearly All Blks. of 4), 

Includes a Few with Gutters Between, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 978.00 + 500.00

203 ii COLLECTION,  1990-99 Period, 112 Diff. Multiples (Nearly all Blks. of 4), 
Includes a Few with Gutters Between, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond. OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1089.00 + 500.00

FRENCH COMMUNITY
204 i, o ACCUMULATION,  396 Stamps and 26 S/S’s, Mostly All Diff., Pre-1990 Issues, 

Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Mint, Sound Cond., Includes 18 Camerouns 
+ 82 F.S.A.T., the Others are Upper Volta, Mint Stamps are OG, 
Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1353.00 500.00

GAMBIA
205 o 3 "4 p. Brown", 1874 Issue, Used, Thin, F-VF Appearing. . . . . . . . (P).... 240.00 60.00
206 i 4 "6 p. Blue", 1874 Issue, Mint, Minor Light Crease, Otherwise 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 425.00 120.00
207 i 5, 7-11,  Six Diff. Stamps, 1880 Issues, Mint, Mostly OG, #5 is No Gum, 

#10 & #11 Have Small Thins, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 956.50 300.00
208 ii COLLECTION,  1977-85 Period, 199 Stamps, Plus 5 Bklt. Panes and 14 S/S’s, 

All Diff. Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 732.00 360.00
209 i,ii COLLECTION,  1938-76 Period, 216 Diff. Stamps and 2 Souv. Sheets, All 

Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH up to #174, then 
MNH from #175 to #347, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 505.65 300.00

GERMANY
210 o, i B1 // B57,  Issues of 1919-33,  54 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly 

Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound, Mint are OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 1010.45 400.00
211 o, i B59 // B122,  Issues of 1934-38,  45 Diff. Stamps + 3 Souv. Sheets, Mixed 

Mint & Used, Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Some 
LH, Some are MNH (Including #B107-B113 and #B119), F-VF. (P).... 464.40 220.00

212 ii B69-B78 (10),  "Costumes", Cmpt. Set, 1935 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 135.00 100.00

213 i,ii B90-B92, B102, B103, B105, B106, Seven Diff. S/S’s, 1936-37 Issues, Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, #B103 & B105 are MNH, VF. . . (P).... 477.50 280.00

214 o B141-B143 (3), "Auto Races", Cmpt. Set, 1939 Issue, Used, Sound, VF. . (P).... 78.00 40.00
215 o B292, B293 + Unlisted (by Scott) Feldpost Issue, All Used, 1944-45 Issues, 

F-VF Cond., Very High Cat. Value if Cancels are Genuine, 
Offered "As Is" Only. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

216 ii B292, B293, "Storm Trooper" Set Cmpt., 1945 Issue, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 60.00 40.00

217 o B298-B337,  Forty Diff. Used Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 1948-53 Issues, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 908.15 400.00

218 o B298-B337,  Semi-Postal Issues of 1948-53, 40 Diff. Used Stamps, 
All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 908.15 400.00

219 i,ii BOOKLET PANES,  1929-39 Period, 12 Diff., Mint, OG, Mostly Hinged, 
#B82a & B83a are MNH, Stamps in Other Panes are either LH 
or MNH, A Few Selvage Separ. or Hinge Reinforcements, F-VF. (P).... 487.00 150.00

220 i C20-C26, C35, C45, C56-C60, Airmail Issues of 1924-38., 14 Diff Mint 
Stamps, Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 379.35 220.00

221 i C42, C46-C64, MC1, MC1a, MQ1-MQ3, 25 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1931-55 Issues, 
OG, Mostly LH, #C42 with One Blunt Perf., Others are Sound, 
F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 584.00 300.00

222 ii COLLECTION,  1974-86 Period, About 400 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. MNH 
Sets, Mounted in Clean "Lighthouse" Hingeless Album with Slip Cover 
(2-Post), Includes Some Berlin Issues (No D.D.R.), Sound Cond., 
F-VF (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 300.00

223 ii COLLECTION,  1998-2001 Period, About 160 Diff. Stamps, Mounted in a 
Clean "Lighthouse" Hingeless Album (Pages for 1990-2001 Period), 
Stamps are All OG, MNH, VF, Binder is "Spring Back", Pages with 
Some Light Pencil Marks, Useful for Expansion (6. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 + 180.00

224 i, o COLLECTION,  1945-75 Period, About 1,000 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & 
Used, Mounted (or Hinged) on "Lighthouse" Pages, Includes  Berlin 
Issues (No D.D.R.), Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better Items, Generally 
Sound Cond., Many are MNH, Mostly F-VF  (3.5 lbs.).. . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 300.00

225 o, i COLLECTION,  1970-89 Period, About 940 Stamps, Mounted in Two "Safe" 
Hingeless Albums (Each with Slip Case), Mostly Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets (No D.D.R.), Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF (15. lbs.). . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 200.00
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GERMANY  (Cont.)
226 o, i COLLECTION,  1938-75 Period, 350 Diff. Stamps + 4 S/S’s, All Semi-Postals, 

Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Mixed Mint & Used, Sound Cond., Mint 
Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 943.00 380.00

227 ii LOCAL FELDPOST Issue (Tunis, April 1943), Unused, MNH, OG, Some 
Rough Perfs, Otherwise Sound Cond., Appears to be Signed on 
Gum Side, Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 E 300.00

GERMAN OCCUPATION ISSUES
228 o, i 3N1-3N20, 3N2a-3N9a, 3N13a,  "A.M.G." Issue, 29 Diff. Stamps, Most Present 

Both Mint & Used, 54 Total Stamps, Mostly Sound Cond., 
Including #3N20 (Used), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 765.85 300.00

GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
229 i, o COLLECTION,  1948-80 Period, About 2,150 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Plus 65 

Diff. Souv. Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Hinged on "Scott" Album Pages, 
Nearly All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Highly Cmpt. for the Period, Generally 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2000.00 + 500.00

230 i, o COLLECTION,  1948-76 Period, Over 1,600 Diff. Stamps + 32 Diff. S/S’s, 
Some Present Both Mint & Used, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Many Better 
Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are Mostly OG, LH, 
Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 4460.00 1200.00

GERMAN BERLIN
231 ii 9MB3a "Berlin Bear" S/S, 1949 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . (P).... 1200.00 700.00
232 o 9N1-9N20 (20),  Black "BERLIN" Ovpt., Set Cmpt., 1948 Issue, Used, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1836.00 600.00
233 o, i 9N21-9N41,  Issues of 1948-49,  25 Stamps (21 are Diff.), Mixed Mint & 

Used, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Used Stamps with 
C.D.S. Cancel, LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1006.70 500.00

234 i 9N42 // 9N119, 9NB1 // 9NB18, Mint, OG, Cmpt. Sets, 1949-56 Issues, 
44 Diff. Stamps, Sound Cond., LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 398.85 200.00

235 i, o COLLECTION,  1949-75 Period, 315 Diff. Stamps + 3 Souv Sheets, Mostly 
Cmpt. Sets, Mixed Mint & Used, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are 
OG, Mixed LH & MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 965.00 360.00

GOLD COAST
236 i 26-35 (10), "Queen Victoria" Set Cmpt., 1898-1902 Issue, Mint, Sound 

Cond., OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 505.00 300.00
237 i 49-65, 61a,  Two Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1904-13 Issues, Sound Cond., 

OG, LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 518.50 300.00
238 i COLLECTION,  1923-53 Period, 47 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH or VLH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 307.55 180.00
239 o, i COLLECTION,  1875-1902 Period, 35 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Mixed 

Mint & Used, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 846.45 340.00
240 o, i COLLECTION,  1904-54 Period, 66 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, 

Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... 653.00 300.00
GREAT BRITAIN
241 i 1 "One Penny Black", 1840 Issue, Unused, No Gum, Cut Close or 

Just in on 3 Sides, Otherwise Sound Cond., AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 11,000.00 1200.00
242 o 57 (P1),  "5 sh. Rose" (1867 Issue), Used, with Clear "466" Liverpool 

Duplex Cancel, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 300.00
243 o 57 (P1),  "5 sh. Rose" (1867 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., Close to Fine. . . (P).... 600.00 240.00
244 o 74 "10 sh. Greenish Gray" (1878 Issue), Used, Blunt Corner Perf. (LL), 

Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is $3250.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3250.00 1000.00
245 i 85, 87 (P14),  Two Diff., 1881 Issues, Unused, OG, Hinged, Sound Cond., 

Close to Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1425.00 500.00
246 o 90a (White Paper), "5 sh. Rose", Wmk. Anchor, P4 (1882  Issue), Used, 

Perfs. Clipped at Bottom , Otherwise Sound, F-VF Centering.. . . (P).... 5000.00 1000.00
247 i 96 "2 sh. 6 p. Lilac" (1883 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Sound, VF. . . . (P).... 625.00 180.00
248 ii 108 "5 sh. Carmine Rose" (1884 Issue), Unused, OG, MNH, Sound 

Cond., VF, SCV for Hinged is $1,100.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2000.00 E 1000.00
249 o 110 "One Pound Violet" (1884 Issue), Used, Sound, Fine for Issue. . . (P).... 3000.00 1500.00
250 o 209 "U.P.U." (1929 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 675.00 480.00
251 ii COLLECTION,  1965-96 Period, About 950 Diff. Stamps + 6 Diff. S/S’s, 

Mounted on Album Pages, All Appear to be MNH, OG, Sound 
Cond., Mostly VF (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

252 i, o COLLECTION,  1940-80 Period, About 700 Diff. (Some Duplicates), on "Scott" 
Album Pages, Incl. Mint #268, 289, 309-311 and 371-374, Many Cmpt. 
Sets (1960-80 Period), Also Includes B.O.B. Issues, Most Mint Stamps 
are MNH, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 + 300.00

GREAT BRITAIN - OFFICES ABROAD
253 i, o COLLECTION,  About 370 Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, Sorted on Stock Cards, 

Mostly 1900-60 Period, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . (P).... .... 300.00
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GREECE
254 i,ii C1-C21, C26 // C36,  Airmail Issues of 1926-38, 30 Diff. Mint Stamps, Mostly 

Cmpt. Sets, OG, Sound, Most LH, Incl. #C15-C21, MNH, F-VF. (P).... 461.00 280.00
255 i, o COLLECTION,  Includes Serbia, Crete and Related, Mostly 1880-1967 Period, 

About 970 Stamps (900 Diff.), Mixed Mint & Used, On Album Pages, 
Some Typical Mint Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

GUADELOUPE
256 i 12 "30 c. Brown", 1891 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF. . (P).... 350.00 150.00
HONG KONG
257 o, i 3 // 87, Issues of 1862-1904, Includes 7 Unused Stamps and 25 Used Stamps, 

Mostly Diff., Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 721.00 300.00
258 i,ii 218-230, 236, 245-269,  Issues of 1963-72,  39 Diff. Mint Stamps, Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, a Few Sets are MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 489.15 260.00
259 ii COLLECTION,  2005-06 Period, 90 Diff. Stamps Plus 90 Diff. Blks. of 4, All 

Cmpt. Sets, Plus 29 Souv. or Mini-Sheets (27 Diff.), Plus a Few Bklt. 
Panes, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 804.25 500.00

260 ii COLLECTION,  1988-94 Period, 134 Stamps, Plus 136 Blks. of 4 and 26 S/S’s, 
Nearly All Diff., All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 1387.50 850.00

261 ii COLLECTION,  2002-05 Period, 88 Diff. Stamps Plus 95 Diff. Multiples of 4, 
Plus 10 Diff. Bklts. (or Bklt. Panes) and 52 S/S’s (or Mini-Sheets), 
Mostly All Diff., All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 1141.50 700.00

262 ii COLLECTION,  1999-2002 Period, 114 Stamps, Plus 119 Blks. of 4, All Diff. 
Cmpt. Sets, Plus 12 Diff. Bklt. Panes and 53 Souv. Sheets, 
Mostly Diff., All in Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (6. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... 1247.00 700.00

263 ii COLLECTION,  1994-98 Period, 131 Diff. + 131 Diff. Blks. of 4, Cmpt. Sets, 
Also Includes 29 S/S’s (27 Diff.), Plus 5 Bklts. and 14 Cmpt. Mint Sheets 
of 20 Stamps (#793-806), All Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . (P).... 1159.70 600.00

264 ii,o COLLECTION,  1970-85 Period, 194 Stamps, Plus 5 Blks. of 4, Plus 2 S/S’s & 
3 Bklts., Mostly Diff., Mostly MNH Cmpt. Sets, Sound, F-VF. . . (P).... 1034.70 600.00

265 ii,o COLLECTION,  1985-88 Period, 83 Stamps, Plus 47 Blks. of 4 and 6 Souv. 
Sheets, Mostly Diff., All but 12 Used Stamps are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1006.00 600.00

HUNGARY
266 i,ii C1 (Variety), C24-C44,  Three Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets, Plus #C1 with Inverted Ovpt. 

(Not Listed in Scott), #C1 is MNH and Signed Three Times, Other 
Stamps are OG, Hinged, 1918-36 Issues, All Sound Cond., F-VF. (P).... 400.00 E 240.00

IRAN
267 i C1-C16 (16),  Set Cmpt., 1927 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 

F-VF, 3 High Values are Signed, All have the Correct Perforations 
(for the Original Stamps). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1005.00 500.00

268 i C17-C21, C29-C50,  Three Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1928-30 Issues, Mostly 
Sound Cond., #C48 has a Tiny Repaired Tear at Top, OG, Hinged, 
Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 970.00 500.00

269 i C51-C67 (17),  Cmpt. Mint Set, 1935 Issue, Sound, OG, LH, Most F-VF. (P).... 515.00 300.00
IRELAND
270 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1929-75 Period, 191 Stamps, Identified & Priced on 

#102 Cards, Mostly Used, Mostly Diff., Cmpt. Sets & Singles, 
Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 683.00 300.00

271 i COLLECTION,  1929-91 Period, 658 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Album Pages, 
All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1485.00 440.00

272 o, i COLLECTION,  1922-90 Period, About 600 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on "Scott" 
Album Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound 
Cond., F-VF, Includes Clean "2-Post" Binder (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 E 300.00

ITALIAN COLONIES
273 i,ii COLLECTION,  1931-40 Period, 82 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Incl. 

Italian Colonies, Italian East Africa and Libya, Mostly Airmails, Sound 
Cond., OG, Many are Hinged, Some MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1076.50 550.00

ITALIAN STATES
274 o, i ACCUMULATION,  32 Stamps, Mostly Used, 1851-62 Issues, Typical Mixed 

Cond., Many are in Sound Cond., AVG-VF, Some may Not be 
Genuine, Offered "As Is" Only. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 8000.00 E 400.00

275 i, o COLLECTION,  11 Diff. Stamps, One is Used, Others are Unused, AVG-VF, 
Some Mixed Cond., Appear Genuine but Offered "As Is". . . . . . . (P).... 5000.00 E 500.00

276 o SARDINIA,  #13, TUSCANY,  #13, 14, 18, 19, 20a,  Six Diff. Used 
Stamps, 1857-63 Issues, Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 917.50 150.00

277 o, i TWO SICILIES,  #13g, 13h & 16, Three Diff., #16 is Unused (No Gum), 
Others are Used, Generally Sound Cond., AVG-Fine Centering. . (P).... 480.00 70.00

ITALY
278 o, i 23 // 93,  Issues of 1863-1906, 88 Stamps (71 Diff.), Mostly Used, Mostly 

Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3000.00 E 600.00
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ITALY  (Cont.)
279 i 31a "40 c. Rose", 1863 Issue, Mint, Minor Perf. Faults, Otherwise 

Sound Cond., Dist. OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 8750.00 1000.00
280 o 495-506, 526, 527, 538, 539, Three Diff. Cmpt. Used Sets, 1948-50 Issues, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 166.65 60.00
281 o 527 // 583, B42, C127,  Ten Diff. Used Stamps, 1935-51 Issues, Generally 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 335.35 100.00
282 i 834a "205 L. Rose Lilac", 1961 Issue, Mint, Sound, OG, LH, F-VF. . . (P).... 1250.00 600.00
283 i,ii AIRMAIL  Issues of 1917-32,  36 Diff. Mint Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound, 

OG, Most LH, Some MNH (#C4-C7, C25 & C26), Mostly F-VF. (P).... 882.45 500.00
284 i,ii AIRMAIL Issues, 1932-38 Period, 48 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Mostly 

Sound Cond. (A Few Faults, Incl. the Label of #C48, C56, C92 & C96), 
OG, Most Hinged, Some (#C42-C46, E8 & E9) are MNH, F-VF. (P).... 1460.00 550.00

285 i, o COLLECTION,  Back-of Book, 187 Stamps, Mostly Mint, Mostly Diff., Several 
Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, AVG-VF. (P).... 2600.00 E 750.00

286 i, o COLLECTION,  Back-of-Book Issues, About 395 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Some 
Present Both Mint & Used, Incl. Occupation, A.M.G., Social Republic 
and Offices Abroad Issues, Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps 
are OG, Hinged, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 4000.00 E 1100.00

287 i, o COLLECTION,  Back-of-Book Issues, About 210 Stamps (156 Diff.), Some 
Present Both Mint & Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are 
OG, Hinged, Many are LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 5500.00 E 1400.00

288 o, i COLLECTION,  1923-36 Period, 226 Stamps (About 190 Diff.), Some Present 
Both Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., the 5 Lira 
"Manzoni" (#170) has a Small Stain , Mint Stamps are OG, Hinged, 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 5000.00 + 1400.00

289 o, i COLLECTION,  1936-49 Period, 271 Stamps (169 Diff.), Some Present Both 
Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps 
are OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3100.00 E 900.00

290 o, i COLLECTION,  1949-54 Period, About 205 Stamps (113 Diff.), Many Present 
Both Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mint 
Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, A Few are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1550.00 E 480.00

291 o, i COLLECTION,  1906-23 Period, 99 Stamps (About 73 Diff.), Several Present 
Both Mint & Used, a Few with Typical Small Faults, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . (P).... 3000.00 E 700.00

292 o, i COLLECTION,  1953-75 Period, About 790 Stamps (584 Diff.), Some Present 
Both Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mint 
Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 280.00

293 o, i COLLECTION,  Mostly 1915-70 Period, Semi-Postals & Airmails, About 200 
Stamps (150 Diff.), Some Present Both Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Generally Sound Cond. (Except #C49 has a Small Stain), Mint 
Stamps are OG, Hinged, Many are LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3350.00E 900.00

294 i Q76 "1,000 L. Ultra.", 1954 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . (P).... 2000.00 800.00
ITALIAN SOCIALIST REPUBLIC
295 i Q1-Q12 (12),  Parcel Post Set Cmpt., 1944 Issue, Mint, OG, LH, Small Pin-Hole 

in Right Stamp of the #Q12 Pair, Other Stamps Sound, F-VF. . . . (P).... 1065.00 300.00
296 i Q1-Q12 (12),  "Parcel Post" Set Cmpt., 1944 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, 

LH, Typical AVG-Fine Centering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1065.00 400.00
ITALY - AEGEAN ISLANDS
297 i C1-C3, C14-C25, C28-C43,  Airmail Issues of 1930-38, 31 Diff. Mint Stamps, 

All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond. (but #C21 & C25 have a Minor Surface 
Smudge), OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1336.75 650.00

298 i,ii COLLECTION,  About 110 Aegean Islands + 87 Italian Colonies Stamps, All 
Mint, Mostly Diff., Many Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., OG, 
Mostly Hinged, Many are LH, A Few are MNH, AVG-VF.. . . . . (P).... 3700.00 E 1100.00

299 i,ii COLLECTION,  About 175 Diff. Stamps, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mint, 
Generally Sound Cond., OG, Mostly Hinged, Many LH, a Few 
are MNH, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3800.00 E 1100.00

300 i, o COLLECTION,  About 216 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Nearly All Mint, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly Hinged, 
Many are LH, a Few MNH, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3000.00 E 900.00

ITALY - TRIESTE (Zone A)
301 ii,i COLLECTION,  1947-54 Period, 150 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 

Includes #85-208 and #C1-C26, Sound Cond., OG, Some LH, 
Mostly MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 E 500.00

302 ii,i COLLECTION,  1947-50 Period, 83 Diff. Mint Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00E 420.00

303 i,ii E1-E7, EY1-EY5, J1-J18, J20-J28, Q13-Q26, QY1-QY4, Issues of 1947-54,  
57 Diff. Mint Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, 
Mostly LH, A Few are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1663.75 600.00
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ITALY - TRIESTE  (Cont.)
304 ii,i Q1-Q12 (12),  Parcel Post Set Cmpt., 1947-48 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 

#Q12 is OG, LH,  All Others are MNH, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1202.00 360.00
IVORY COAST
305 ii COLLECTION,  1959-2001 Period, 235 Diff. Stamps + 6 Souv. Sheets, All 

Sound Cond., Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, OG, MNH, F-VF, Contained 
in Stock Book (1.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 525.30 240.00

JAPAN
306 o, i COLLECTION,  1899-1995 Period, About 380 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Used, 

Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 650.00 E 180.00
307 C POSTAL CARDS,  Collection of 38 Cards, All with Diff Post Marks 

(37 are Oct. 22, 1947), No Address, No Writing, VF Cond.. . . . . (P).... .... 160.00
KENYA
308 ii COLLECTION,  1988-2002 Period, 271 Stamps + 13 Souv. Sheets, All Diff. 

Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 731.85 400.00
309 ii COLLECTION,  1963-88 Period, 256 Diff. Stamps, Plus 14 Diff. Souv. Sheets 

and 42 Bklt. Panes (Some Duplication), Nearly all Cmpt. Sets, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF (2. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 678.30 400.00

LABUAN
310 o 1 "2 c. Green", 1879 Issue, Used, Small Corner Thin, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 975.00 240.00
311 i 29, 29a,  "6 c. on 8 c." (Violet and Dark Violet), 1891 Issue, #29 is Unused, 

No Gum. #29a is Mint, OG, Both have Small Thin Spots, F-VF.. (P).... 641.50 150.00
LATIN AMERICA
312 i, o AIRMAIL,  Issues of 1921-34, 69 Diff. Stamps, Chile #C1 & C2 are Used, All 

Others are Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. (P).... 842.00 440.00
LESOTHO
313 ii COLLECTION,  1993-98 Period, 149 Diff. Stamps, Plus 71 Diff. Souv. Sheets 

and 124 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps each), All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, F-VF (5.5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 E 400.00

314 ii COLLECTION,  1990-93 Period, 163 Stamps, Plus 34 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-
Sheets) and 77 Blks. of 4, Nearly All Diff., All Cmpt. Sets, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1150.00 E 400.00

315 ii COLLECTION,  1986-89 Period, 175 Stamps, Plus 39 Souv. Sheets (or Mini-
Sheets) and 102 Blks. (4 Stamps each), Nearly All Diff., All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 E 460.00

316 ii, o COLLECTION,  1966-86 Period, About 450 Diff. Stamps, Plus 36 Diff. Souv. 
Sheets (or Mini-Sheets) and 99 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps each), All Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., 1 Set of 4 Blks. and 1 Souv. Sheet are C.T.O., 
All Others are OG, MNH, F-VF (5.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1150.00 E 400.00

317 ii SURCHARGED ISSUES (of 1986), "Stanley Gibbons"  #715a // 735,  35 Stamps 
+ 26 Blks. (4 Stamps Each), Mostly Diff., MNH, OG, Sound Cond., 
VF, Not Priced by "Scott" (Cat. Value Est. is "Stanley Gibbons"). (P).... 1100.00 E 400.00

LIBYA
318 i, o COLLECTION,  1912-75 Period, 527 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Mostly Mint, 

OG, Some Present Both Mint & Used, Mint Stamps are Mostly LH, 
Some are MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 4000.00 E 1200.00

LIECHTENSTEIN
319 i C7, C8, C15, C16,  Four Diff. Mint Stamps, 1931 and 1936 Zeppelin Issues, 

Cmpt. Sets, OG, Hinged, #C15 has a Tiny Thin at Top, F-VF. . . (P).... 280.00 180.00
320 i C15, C16,  Cmpt. Set (1936 Issue), Mint, OG, LH, Sound Cond., VF. . . . (P).... 70.00 50.00
MALDIVE ISLANDS
321 i, o COLLECTION,  About 290 Stamps, Mostly Mint, Hinged on Pages, 1960-80 

Period, Some Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00
MAURITIUS
322 i 21 "1 sh. Green", 1861 Issue, Mint, OG, Hinged, Small Thin, 

Cut-Close, AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 675.00 180.00
323 i 41 "5 sh. Red Violet", 1863 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, 

Tiny Gum Thin, F-VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 260.00 120.00
324 i, o COLLECTION,  About 315 Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, 1860-1980 Period, 

Includes Many Cmpt. Sets & Better Items, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . (P).... .... 300.00
MEMEL
325 o 1 // 99. C1 // C29,  Issues of 1920-23, 100 Diff. Used Stamps, Includes 4 Cmpt. 

Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 934.20 380.00
326 i,ii 1-17, 18 // 29, C4 // C14, N60 // N104, Issues of 1920-23, 41 Diff. Mint 

Stamps, Sound Cond., OG, #1-17 are MNH (Cmpt. Set), Others are 
Hinged, Many LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 762.40 360.00

327 o C18 "3 m. on 60 c. Violet & Ultra.", 1922 Issue, Used, Sound, VF. . . (P).... 1050.00 300.00
328 o N1-N30, B33, N41, N44-N59, N65, N68, N69, Issues of 1923,  51 Diff. Used 

Stamps, Mostly Sound Cond., Includes 7 Cmpt. Sets, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 1076.75 300.00
329 o N70-N82 (13),  Cmpt. Set, 1923 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . (P).... 316.00 100.00
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MEMEL  (Cont.)
330 o N85 "30 c. on 300 m. Brown", 1923 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. (P).... 1050.00 300.00
331 ii N86 "60 c. on 500 m. Orange", 1923 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 

VF, Signed "Dr. Petersen BPP". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 240.00
332 o N90, N107, N111,  Three Diff. Used Stamps, 1923 Issues, Sound, F-VF. (P).... 677.00 200.00
333 o N91 // N105,  Twelve Diff. Stamps, Used, 1923 Issue, Mostly Sound Cond., 

A Few with Typical Small Faults, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 787.00 240.00
NAURU
334 ii,i COLLECTION,  1935-2002 Period, About 360 Diff. Stamps + 25 Diff. Souv. 

Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Mounted on Pages, Includes Some Duplication 
as Blocks and Gutter Pairs, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, 
Some LH but Mostly MNH, F-VF, Highly Cmpt. for the Period. . (P).... 1000.00 + 500.00

NEW ZEALAND
335 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1,050 Stamps + 12 Diff. Semi-Postal Souv. Sheets, 

Mixed Mint & Used, Many Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., Mint 
Stamps are Mostly OG, LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 480.00

NICARAGUA
336 i, o AIRMAIL Issues of 1931-38, Incl. 25 Diff. Mint Stamps, OG, LH, Plus 2 Used 

Blks. of 4 and 27 Diff. Mini-Sheets of 4 Stamps (Type AP11 & AP11a, 
Perf. & Imperf.), Incl. Some Private Fabrications (Not Priced by "Scott") 
of Type AP11a  (Changed Colors, Frame Printed on Back, Inverted 
& Double Centers), Many are MNH, All in Sound Cond., F-VF.. (P).... .... 440.00

OBOCK
337 o 52a, 53b,  Two Diff. Half Stamps, Each Used on Small Piece, Each Tied by 

Cancel, Sound Cond., VF,  the SCV of $625.00 is for Halves 
Used on Cover. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 625.00 200.00

338 o, i COLLECTION,  36 Diff. Stamps, 1892-94 Issues, 17 are Used, 19 are Mint 
(Mostly OG), A Couple are No Gum, Mostly Sound Cond., a Few 
with Small Faults (Including #19), Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1116.50 400.00

OLTRE GIUBA
339 i 1 // 35, Q1-Q13,  Issues of 1925-26, 35 Diff. Mint Stamps, Mostly Sound 

Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1142.70 440.00
PENRHYN ISLAND
340 i,ii COLLECTION,  About 410 Stamps, All Mint, (Many MNH), 1902-86 Period, 

Includes Many Cmpt. Sets & Better Items, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . (P).... .... 320.00
POLAND
341 o, i COLLECTION,  Over 4,000 Stamps, Plus 80 S/S’s & a Few Bklts., Mostly Used, 

on Album Pages & in Stock Books, Some Duplication, Mostly F-VF 
Cond., Incl. Some Old Paper Currency, Mixed Cond., (24. lbs.). . (P).... .... 300.00

PORTUGUESE COLONIES
342 i,ii AIRMAIL Issues, 5 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1936-41 Issues, Includes Portugal 

#C1-C10 (#C6 & C9 with Small Faults), Macao, #C1-C15, St. Thomas 
& Price, #C1-C9 and Timor, #C1-C9, OG, Mostly LH, Timor Set 
is Mostly MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 E 300.00

QATAR
343 i COLLECTION,  1957-67 Period, 113 Diff. Stamps, Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 

Includes #26-98 and 124-126E, Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF. . . (P).... 770.85 500.00
REUNION
344 o 5 // 49, J2, J4,  1885-1905 Period, 29 Diff., All Used, Better Stamps Include 

#5, 6, 25, 28 and 49, Mostly Sound, Few Perf. Faults, AVG-VF.. (P).... 885.75 300.00
345 i 17 // 59, 58c, 59c,  Issues of 1891-1901,  24 Diff., Unused (22 with OG), 

Sound Cond., Hinged, Many are LH, #17 is MNH, AVG-VF. . . . (P).... 645.00 260.00
346 i, o COLLECTION,  1949-64 Period, 139 Stamps (105 Diff.), Mostly Mint, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 806.00 400.00
RHODESIA
347 i, o 26-34, 36, 37, 43-46, 49, 50-56,  1896-97 Period, 23 Diff. Stamps, Sound Cond., 

#37 is Used, All Others Mint, OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. (P).... 610.25 300.00
348 i, o 59-71, 60d, 73,  Issues of 1898-1908, 15 Diff. Stamps, #73 is Used, All Others 

are Mint, Mostly Sound Cond., #69 with Small Thin Spot, Mint 
Stamps are OG, Hinged, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 562.00 280.00

349 i 101a, 102-106, 104a, 108-111, Eleven Diff. Mint Stamps, 1910 Issue, 
Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 694.00 400.00

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND
350 i COLLECTION,  1954-68 Period, 110 Diff. Stamps and 1 Souv. Sheet, Cmpt. 

Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some MNH, F-VF.. . . (P) 395.00 200.00
RUSSIA
351 i COLLECTION,  1972-91 Period, Over 2,000 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on "Minkus" 

Album Pages (with Binder), Nearly All Mint, Almost Cmpt. for Period, 
Includes Some Varieties and Semi-Postals, All Cmpt. Sets, Includes 
Many Souv. Sheets, Sound Cond., OG, VF (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 + 360.00
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RUSSIA  (Cont.)
352 ii,i COLLECTION,  1980-92 Period, About 580 Stamps + 50 S/S’s (or Mini-Sheets), 

All Diff., All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, About 100 Stamps are Hinged 
on Pages, All Other Stamps (Incl. All S/S’s) are MNH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 900.00 E 180.00

353 i, o COLLECTION,  1967-99 Period, About 2300 Diff. Stamps + 122 Diff. Souv. 
Sheets (or Mini-Sheets), Hinged on Album Pages, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly F-VF (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 240.00

354 o, i COLLECTION,  Over 4,000 Stamps, On Pages, Most Hinged, Mostly Pre-2002 
Issues, Mixed Mint & Used (with Some Duplication), Some Better Items, 
About 2,500 Diff. Stamps, Many Cmpt. Sets & Souv. Sheets, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Generally F-VF Cond. (7.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . (P).... 1400.00 + 300.00

SAAR
355 o 8 // 287,  Issues of 1920-57, 32 Diff., All Used, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . (P).... 205.60 80.00
356 o B16-B22 (7),  Cmpt. Set, 1929 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., VF.. . . . . . . . . (P).... 208.00 80.00
357 o B65, B66,  Cmpt. Set, 1949 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 210.00 80.00
358 ii C12 "200 fr. Red Brown", 1950 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . (P).... 140.00 100.00
359 i COLLECTION,  1920-34 Period, 151 Diff. Mint Stamps, Many Cmpt. Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 962.35 460.00
360 i,ii COLLECTION,  1947-58 Period, 207 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Mixed LH and MNH (#201-224, 263-282 and 
B84-B88 and Others are MNH), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 582.45 240.00

ST. CHRISTOPHER
361 i 1-7 (7), Cmpt. Sets, 1870-79 Issues, Unused, #5 & 6 are No Gum, Others 

with OG or Part OG, Hinged, #1 & 3 with One Short Perf., 
Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 882.50 360.00

362 i, o 8, 9, 11-16,  Ten Stamps (8 Diff.), 2 are Used, 2 are Unused (No Gum), and 
the Other 6 are Mint, OG, Hinged, #11 has Slight Toning on Gum, 
#12 and #14-16 are VLH, #15 is Signed "Senf", F-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 450.75 200.00

363 i 17-22, 17c,  Seven Diff. Mint Stamps, 1884-88 Issues, Mostly OG, Sound Cond., 
Hinged, #19 is No Gum, F-VF, the Surch. on #17c are Poorly Printed 
Producing "Varieties" (Not Listed). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 449.00 + 300.00

ST. HELENA
364 i 1 "6 p. Blue", 1856 Issue, Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond., 

Cut Close at UR Corner, Nearly VF Otherwise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 200.00
365 i 50-58, 60-77,  Issues of 1903-22,  28 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 699.55 480.00
366 i 79-93, 95-98, 101-109,  Issues of 1922-34,  28 Diff. Mint Stamps, Sound 

Cond., OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 771.20 480.00
367 i 111-135, 139-172,  Issues of 1935-61,  63 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 341.00 220.00
368 ii 489  (Variety),  "15 p., 40th Wedding Anniversary" Ovpt. in Silver Omitted on 

the Top Gutter Pair of a Gutter Blks. of 6 Stamps, Stanley Gibbons 
#515a, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 1987 Issue, Scarce Error. . (P).... 600.00 E 300.00

369 ii COLLECTION,  1963-2002 Period, Over 500 Diff. Stamps + 23 Diff. S/S’s, 
All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... 870.00 500.00

370 ii COLLECTION,  1974-2002 Period, 134 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), Many 
with Gutters Between, Plus a Few Other Multiples, All Counted Blks. 
(of 4) are in Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (3. lbs.). . (P).... 965.00 500.00

ST. LUCIA
371 o, i 25 // 42, J1-J12, MR1, MR2,  Issues of 1885-1965,  35 Diff. Items (15 Used 

and 20 Mint), Hinged, Mostly Single Stamps, Sound Cond., 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1110.85 600.00

372 ii 617 // 865,  One Double Ovpt., 3 Imperf. Blks. of 4, 1 Imperf. Pair and 65 Diff. 
with "Specimen" Ovpts. (in Cmpt. Sets), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 
1983-86 Issues, Varieties Not Priced by "Scott". . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

373 ii COLLECTION,  1989-95 Period, 89 Diff. Blks. of 4, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 974.80 500.00

374 ii COLLECTION,  1987-2008 Period, About 350 Stamps and 22 Souv. Sheets 
All Diff. Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF (3. lbs.). . . (P).... 944.00 500.00

375 ii COLLECTION,  1980-88 Period, 240 Diff. Blks. of 4, Almost All are Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF (5.5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1075.60 500.00

376 ii,i COLLECTION,  1935-86 Period, 672 Diff. Stamps and 61 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(or Mini-Sheets), Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., All Mint, OG, 
Some Earlier Issues are LH, Mostly MNH, F-VF (5.5 lbs.).. . . . . (P).... 900.00 500.00

377 o J3-J6 (4),  Postage Due Set Cmpt. in  Blks. of 4, 1933-47 Issues, Used, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 512.00 240.00

SAUDI ARABIA
378 ii,i 192 // 1299,  Issues of 1953-2000,  97 Stamps + 1 Souv. Sheet, Nearly all Diff., 

Identified & Priced on #102 Cards (or Sales Pages), 4 Stamps are Used, 
All Others are Mint (Many are MNH), Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . (P).... 1368.00 440.00
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SAUDI ARABIA  (Cont.)
379 ii 915, 916, "Solar Energy" Souv. Sheets (28 of Each), 1984 Issue, Sound 

Cond., MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1960.00 700.00
380 o, i ACCUMULATION,  1916-85 Period, Over 1,300 Stamps, on Stock Pages, 

Includes Duplication, Mixed Mint & Used, Sets & Singles, 
Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 3470.00 1000.00

381 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Over 3,000 Stamps (Est.), Mostly Used, Includes Some 
Mint, Mostly Pre-1990 Issues, Couple Hundred Diff. with Some Strong 
Duplication, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

382 ii C21 "200 p. Violet & Black", 1960 Issue, Sound, OG, MNH, F-VF.. . (P).... 115.00 70.00
383 i COLLECTION,  1916-52 Period, 52 Diff. Mint Stamps, Generally Sound Cond., 

Some Typical Rough Perfs., OG, Hinged, Many LH, Most F-VF. (P).... 980.00 400.00
384 ii L13, L156a, L157b, LJ1-LJ3,  Six Diff. Stamps, 1917 & 1925 Issues, Two with 

Inverted Ovpts., Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 529.50 240.00
385 ii O21-O28, O30,   Nine Diff. Stamps, 1965-70 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 143.00 90.00
386 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS (3 Diff.), 1983 & 1990 Issues, 52 Total Items, Includes 

#863 Footnote (x 2), #1116 (x 16) and #1117 (x 34), Sound Cond., 
MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2078.00 500.00

SCANDINAVIA
387 o, i COLLECTION,  1854-1974 Period, About 2,000 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on 

Pages, Mostly Used, Includes Denmark, Norway and Sweden, the 
1971-74 Issues are Mint, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

SEYCHELLES
388 i, o COLLECTION,  About 395 Stamps, Mostly Mint (Some MNH), 1890-2000 

Period, Includes Some "Zil Eloigne Sesel" Issues, Includes Many 
Cmpt. Sets & Better Items, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

SPAIN
389 i AIRMAIL,  Issues of 1920-38, 88 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, 

Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 558.40 320.00
SWITZERLAND
390 i, o C1-C18, C8a, C10a-C12a,  Airmail Issues of 1919-32, 22 Diff. Stamps, Mostly 

Sound Cond., #C8 has a Minor Gum Thin, #C2 is Used, All Others 
Mint, OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 483.65 200.00

391 o, i COLLECTION,  1881-1991 Period, About 1,200 Diff. Stamps, Hinged in a 
Clean "Scott" Specialty Album, Mixed Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Some Better Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Useful 
for Expansion (4.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2300.00 E 600.00

392 o, i COLLECTION,  1858-1983 Period, About 1,100 Stamps, Mostly Hinged on 
Album Pages, Some Duplication (as Both Mint & Used), Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Some Better Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . (P).... 1000.00 + 200.00

TOBAGO
393 i 2, 3, 13-18, 20, 22-24,  Twelve Diff. Stamps, 1879-96 Issues, First Two are 

Unused (No Gum), the Other 10 Stamps are Mint, OG, Hinged, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 418.75 200.00

394 i 8-12 (5),  Cmpt. Set, 1880 Issue, Mint, OG, Sound Cond., Some Slight 
Gum Dist., Hinged, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1088.00 500.00

395 i 25-31, Seven Diff. Mint Stamps, Plus a Pair of #27, #26 has a Rounded 
Corner (Cat. $32.50), Hinged, #28 has No Gum, All Others in 
Sound Cond., Mostly OG, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 462.25 180.00

396 i REVENUE STAMPS,  Three Diff. Mint Stamps, 1879 Issue, Design Similar 
to Scott #1, 4 & 5 (But with "Crown and CA" Wmk.), Sound Cond., 
OG, LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 340.00

TRINIDAD
397 i 87-90, Four Diff. Stamps with "Specimen" Ovpts., Mint, OG, Hinged, #90 

has a Very Light Crease, #89 & #90 Back stamped "U of M 
Stamp Collection", F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

398 i COLLECTION,  1851-1910 Period, 41 Diff. Mint Stamps, Sound Cond., 
OG, Hinged, Many are LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1113.75 600.00

399 o, i COLLECTION,  1860-1904 Period, 67 Stamps (50 Diff.), All but One are 
Used, Generally Sound Cond., A Few with Revenue Cancels 
(Cataloged Accordingly), AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 947.00E 460.00

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
400 i 4-11, Eight Diff. Mint Stamps, 1913-14 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly 

LH, F-VF, Also Includes #1 & #2 (Used). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.15 220.00
401 i, o 12-20 (9),Cmpt. Set, 1921-22 Issue, 8 Mint, OG, Hinged, 1 p. Brown is Used, 

#19 has Minor Toning at the Bottom, LH, #20 is VLH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 360.90 220.00
402 ii,i COLLECTION,  1970-2000 Period, 290 Stamps, Plus 31 Blks. (4 Stamps each) 

and 27 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Mint, OG, 
A Few Sets VLH, Nearly All are MNH, F-VF (3.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . (P).... 811.00 480.00
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TRINIDAD & TOBAGO  (Cont.)
403 i, o COLLECTION,  1913-81 Period, 266 Stamps, Mostly Diff., Mixed Mint & 

Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mint Stamps are OG, Sound Cond., 
Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1004.00 500.00

404 i J1-J8 (8),  Cmpt. Set, 1923-45 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, 
#J5-J8 are VLH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 297.25 160.00

TURKEY
405 i, o COLLECTION,  1869-2010 Period, About 1,250 Diff. Stamps and 14 S/S’s, 

Mounted on Pages, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better Items, Mixed Mint 
& Used, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . (P).... 1470.00 600.00

VATICAN CITY
406 ii 47-54 (8),  Cmpt. Set (1936 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . (P).... 360.00 240.00
407 ii 155a Souv. Sheet, 1952 Centenary Issue, MNH, OG, Sound, 

VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 160.00 120.00
408 ii C18, C19,  Cmpt. Set (1949 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., 

F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.00 120.00
409 i C20, C21,  Cmpt. Set (1951 Issue), Mint, OG, Hinged, Sound, 

F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 240.00 150.00

WORLD WIDE COVER LOTS

410 C ACCUMULATION,  160 Covers, Many are USA, Mostly Topical 
(with Cachet), Some are Cards, Wide Variety, Mostly 
F-VF Cond. (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS
411 i "BAMFORTH" Comic Picture Post Cards,  Collection of 158 Cards, Printed 

in England, All Unused, No Writing, VF Cond., 
In Album (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 180.00

PHILATELIC SUPPLIES

412 S "LIGHTHOUSE" Binder (x 8), "Perfect" Turn-Bar Style, All with Black Cover, 
Used but VF Cond., No Pages are Included (14.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . (P).... 560.00 R 220.00

413 S MANILA STOCK CARDS,  Group of 160, All are Used but Still Useful 
(8.5 in. x 11 in. Size, 12 Rows), About 50% are Clean and 50% with 
Pencil Marks, Generally F-VF Cond., Fills a Large Flat Rate Priority 
Mail Box (10. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 80.00 R 60.00

NON-PHILATELIC  ITEMS

414 i "ARCADE CARDS",  Collection of About 245, Some Duplication, "Exhibit 
Supply Co." (1972 Issue), Each Card Measures 5.25 in. x 3.25 in., 
All Picture Various Special Built Vehicles, No Writing, VF Cond..(P).... .... 200.00

WORLDWIDE  COINS

415 LOT #1,  About 334 World Wide Coins (No USA), All Mounted in "2 in. x 2 in." 
Cardboard Mounts, Mostly Identified, Slight Duplication, Good 
Variety, Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

416 LOT #2,  About 330 World Wide Coins (No USA), All Mounted in "2 in. x 2 in." 
Cardboard Mounts, Mostly Identified, Slight Duplication, Good 
Variety, Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

417 LOT #3,  About 325 World Wide Coins (No USA), Mostly Mounted in 
"2 in. x 2 in." Cardboard Mounts, Mostly Identified, Slight Duplication, 
Good Variety, Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 360.00

418 LOT #4,  About 310 World Wide Coins (No USA), All Mounted in "2 in. x 2 in." 
Cardboard Mounts, Mostly Identified, Slight Duplication, Good 
Variety, Mixed Cond.  (6. Lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 340.00

419 LOT #5,  About 600 World Wide Coins (No USA), Not Sorted, Slight Duplication, 
Wide Variety, Mixed Cond. (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

420 LOT #6,  About 590 World Wide Coins (No USA), Not Sorted, Slight Duplication, 
Wide Variety, Mixed Cond. (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 420.00

421 LOT #7,  About 455 World Wide Coins (No USA), Not Sorted, Slight Duplication, 
Wide Variety, Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

422 LOT #8,  About 150 World Wide Coins, Includes Some USA, Not Sorted, 
Slight Duplication, Mostly Mounted in "2 in. x 2 in." Cardboard 
Mounts, Mixed Cond. (3. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

18



 END  OF  SALE

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.ModernStamps.com
 

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505
  or  

FAX:  (248)-968-3585

E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net
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Viewing of Lots

All Lots Will be Available for Viewing Starting October 22, 2019
Please Call for Specific Office Hours

Lots May be Viewed on Auction Day Starting at 9:00 a.m.

Phone Bidding During The Auction 
Can Be Scheduled

Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid

FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #479        December 7, 2019

Sale #480        January 18, 2020
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**************************************************************** 

THANK  YOU  FOR

BIDDING  IN  OUR

AUCTIONS

}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}

We Accept Payment by  VISA,  MasterCard,  Discover,  
AmEx  or  PayPal

Invoices Now Can be Paid Securely on Our Web Site:

www.ModernStamps.com

NOTES
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